

No. 13-534

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF EXAMINERS
FOR ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN

Counsel of Record

ROBERT A. BURGOYNE

MARK EMERY

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP

801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 662-0466

jonathan.franklin@

nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. STATE-CREATED LICENSING BOARDS ARE STATE ACTORS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THEY INCLUDE MARKET PARTICIPANTS	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW PREVENTS LICENSING BOARDS FROM PERFORMING THEIR DUTIES AS THE STATE LEGISLATURES INTENDED.....	15
A. By Keeping The Status Quo, States Risk Losing Their Boards' Immunity And The Intended Benefits Of Employing Market Participants	16
B. Requiring Additional State Supervision Would Be Wasteful And Inefficient.....	19
C. Federalism Prevents The Federal Government From Coercing States Into Changing Their Chosen Methods For Regulating Professions.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	23, 25
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	18
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	7
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	6
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	8
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	10
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	10, 19, 21
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	6
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	18
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18
<i>In re Guess</i> , 393 S.E.2d 833 (N.C. 1990).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Interlocutory Order In re North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 151 F.T.C. 607, 2011 WL 3568990 (Feb. 3, 2011)	9, 19
<i>Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	23
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	23
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 946 (1988)	9, 19
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	18
<i>Soc'y of Prof'l Engr's v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	21
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	7, 9, 12, 20
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	9, 10, 20, 24
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	23
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	18
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	17
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 15	17
15 U.S.C. § 45	16, 17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-2	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-4	13, 14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-5	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-10	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Joana Acorn Corley, ed., <i>The History of the National Council of Examiners for Engineering and Surveying: 1920-2004</i> (3d ed. 2004)	7
C. Douglas Floyd, <i>Plain Ambiguities in the Clear Articulation Requirement for State Action Antitrust Immunity: The Case of State Agencies</i> , 41 B.C. L. Rev. 1059 (2000)	24, 25
Douglas A. Wallace, <i>Occupational Licensing and Certification: Remedies for Denial</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 46 (1972)	7
